Reclassification from available for sale (shares) (IAS 39) 3,592

Reclassification & Remeasurement from Loans and
advances to customers (IAS 39)

8,716

Reclassification from Liabilities to customers (IAS 39) 305

Reclassification & Remeasurement: ECL allowance (net) -34 -622

Other assets (IFRS 9) 69,531

Total financial assets 5,332,337 271 -17.850 5,314,758

continued on next page

30 Consolidated Interim Financial Reports of ProCredit Group as of 30 June 2018

in '000 EUR

IAS 39
carrying amont

31.12.2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasu-
rements

IFRS 9
carrying amount

01.01.2018

Liabilities

Liabilities to customers (IAS 39) 3,570,932

Reclassification to Other assets 305

Liabilities to customers (IFRS 9) 3,571,237

Provisions (IAS 39) 13,976

Reclassification & Remeasurement -34 1,312

Provisions (IFRS 9) 15,254

Deferred tax liabilities (IAS 39) 1,040

Remeasurement -468

Deferred tax liabilities (IFRS 9) 572

Equity

Translation reserve (IAS 39) -84,007

Translation reserve (IFRS 9) -84,007

Revaluation reserve (IAS 39) 934

Remeasurement: ECL allowance 2,218

Revaluation reserve (IFRS 9) 3,151

Non-controlling interests (IAS 39) 7,343

Remeasurement -452

Non-controlling interests (IFRS 9) 6,891

Total changed equity and financial liabilities 3,510,219 271 2,609 3,513,099

in '000 EUR IAS 39 loss
allowance

31.12.2017

Remeasure-
ment: ECL
allowance

IFRS 9 loss
allowance

01.01.2018

 Stage 1 Stage 2  Stage 3  POCI

Loss allowance for central banks n/a -1,414 -1,414 -1,414 0 0 0

Loss allowance for loans to banks n/a -691 -691 -691 0 0 0

Loss allowance for investment securities n/a -2,218 -2,218 -2,218 0 0 0

Loss allowance for loans to customers -128,527 -27,269 -155,795 -34,238 -17,045 -104,513 0

Loss allowance for other assets
(Financial Instruments)

n/a -1,169 -1,169 -1,169 0 0 0

Loss allowance for contingent liabilities -1,133 -1,312 -2,445 -2,445 0 0 0

The following table shows the reconciliation of loss allowances:

(15) Related-party transactions
No significant transactions were carried out with related parties during the first half of 2018. The most relevant expenditures for the ProCredit group ari-

sing in connection with related parties were for remuneration of the Management Board of ProCredit General Partner AG in the amount of EUR 385,000

(6.2017: EUR 352,000).

(16) Acquisition of minority interests
In April 2018, ProCredit Holding acquired 17.9% of the issued capital of ProCredit Bank Moldova, thus bringing its total shareholding